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About us 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

The Independent Living Fund Scotland 

is a Public Body of the Scottish 

Government. Our role is to provide a 

high quality service to, currently, 

around 3,000 disabled people in 

Scotland and Northern Ireland, 

supporting them to achieve positive 

independent living outcomes, and to 

have greater choice and control over 

their lives. 

 
ILF Scotland was established in July 

2015. We work in partnership with 37 

local authorities and health & social 

care trusts across Scotland and 

Northern Ireland by jointly funding 

individually tailored care and support 

packages. 

 
Operating from our central office in 

Livingston we employ up to 43 

dedicated people including our social 

care professionals. Our dedicated 

assessors visit our recipients in their 

own homes every two years to identify 

their needs often in conjunction with 

local authority social services 

departments. 

 

Office address 

 
ILF Scotland 

Denholm House 

Almondvale Business Park 

Almondvale Way 

Livingston 

EH54 6GA 

 
Tel: 0300 200 2022 

 
Email: enquiries@ILF.scot 

 
Website: www.ilf.scot 
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Supporting our users 
A message from the Chair of the Board 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
ILF Scotland has had a second successful full year of operations, where we 

continued to make individual payments to disabled people, totalling almost 

£50m. These payments continue to have life-changing significance for some of 

Scotland and Northern Ireland’s most disabled citizens.  Indeed, they tell us 

consistently about the positive impact of the fund on their ability to continue to lead 

active, engaged lives. 

Much as ILF Scotland is pleased to continue to offer this financial support, we do 

not underestimate the significant challenges currently being faced by Scotland’s 

disabled people, including recipients of our fund. Our strategic plan sets out our key 

priorities for supporting ILF Scotland’s recipients, other disabled people, and 

carers, to overcome these challenges. 

 
In December 2017 ILF Scotland opened a new small grants scheme for young 

disabled people. The criteria for this was determined through a process of co-

production gathering the ideas from across our stakeholder groups in Scotland. As 

chair I would like to thank everyone involved in this as each of your contributions 

made an impact on how the new fund is being used. Over the course of next year I 

am excited to await stories of the impact these grants make on the lives of young 

disabled people who cannot easily access financial help to address issues of 

transition elsewhere. 

 
As we at ILF implement our strategic plan, we remain fully committed to ensuring 

disabled people are at the heart of our organisation. It is imperative that we fully 

understand the implications of any decisions we make, or actions we take, on our 

current fund recipients and potential recipients of the new scheme. I am particularly 

pleased, therefore, that four of our seven Board Directors are disabled people, 

including myself, whilst 15% of our staff also identify as disabled people. In addition, 

we have convened independently chaired stakeholder groups of disabled people in 

both Northern Ireland and Scotland. I would like to express my sincere thanks to 

these groups for their time, commitment and expertise. They have already had a 

significant impact on the work of ILF Scotland. 

Last year I expressed my gratitude to the Scottish and Northern Ireland 

Government Sponsor teams for their continued support and interest in our work. My 

gratitude to these people continues through our partnerships with both the Scottish 

and Northern Irish Governments and our wider stakeholders. 
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Supporting our users 
A message from the Chair of the Board 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Again this year, on behalf of the Board, I also want to recognise the hard work and 

achievements of the ILF Scotland staff team, evidenced by the many awards their 

hard work has led us to gain this year. To place this in context, let me remind you 

that ILF Scotland is a small and lean organisation. I love working with them and they 

continually achieve beyond my expectations. 

The team is always focused on providing an exemplary service to existing 

recipients of the fund and most recently also to the new young recipients of our 

grant scheme. I, and the Board of Directors, appreciate the team’s hard work, and 

share their excitement and enthusiasm with them. 

Finally, I would like to say thank you to my Board colleagues, in recognition of their 

contribution to our organisation and their support to me throughout the year. 

 

 
 
 
 

Susan Douglas-Scott 

Chair of the Board 
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Introducing the people behind ILF 

Scotland 

 

The ILF Scotland Directors 
 
 

 

Susan Douglas-Scott, Chair of the 

Board and member of the 

Remuneration Committee 

 
Susan Douglas-Scott lives and works in 

Prestwick, Scotland. For the past eight 

years Susan has followed a diverse 

portfolio career as a freelance consultant 

in equalities, health, disability and social 

care, as a popular humanist celebrant and 

as a non-executive director with NHS 

Education for Scotland. 

 
Her current roles followed on from an 18- 

year career in local authorities and non- 

Government Organisations in the field of 

disability and health, including the CEO of 

PHACE Scotland, CEO of Epilepsy 

Scotland and then the first CEO of the 

Health and Social Care Alliance. 

 
In all her roles Susan uses her skills as a 

committed people person, holding strong 

foundations in supporting people to live 

their lives in a positive way. With over two 

decades in leadership of organisations 

Susan has given her experience and 

insight into how strategy and focusing on 

people can bring about effective 

change. Susan has a keen eye for 

organisational development and through 

that lens, guides organisations to deliver 

services that make a real difference to the 

people they serve. 

 

Alan Dickson, Chair of the Audit & 

Risk Committee 

Alan is a qualified accountant (Fellow 

Chartered and Certified Accountant) who 

has operated at a senior level within the 

public sector for most of his career. Alan 

was Head of Finance at the Student 

Loans Company for ten years and has 

worked in a variety of senior finance roles 

within local and central government. Alan 

was also previously the Chair of Good 

Morning Glasgow (a charity that delivers 

telephone befriending to older people) and 

was a Trustee of the Prince and Princess 

of Wales Hospice. 

 
 

Fiona O’Donnell, Chair of the 

Remuneration Committee 

Fiona O’Donnell is a qualified solicitor 

with a specialist accreditation in 

commercial mediation. 

She has 37 years public sector 

experience with local government and 

the higher education sector in 

Aberdeen, Angus and Dundee and has 

worked part time as Company 

Secretary for the Legal Defence Union 

for 12 years. 

Formerly Director of Legal at the 

University of Dundee, she worked with 

employment, discrimination and 

disability issues for both staff and 

students. (cont.) 
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(cont.) Fiona is now Honorary Fellow 

and Lead Mediator at the University 

and mediates regularly in the public, 

voluntary and business sectors as part 

of The Mediation Partnership. 

She has been a Board Member of the 

Scottish Agricultural Wages Board for 

8 years. 

Elizabeth Humphreys Deputy Chair 

and member of the Audit & Risk 

Committee 

Elizabeth has 30 years’ experience of 

working in the public and voluntary 

sectors. At Board level, in addition to 

her experience as Deputy Chair of ILF 

Scotland, she was a Director and 

Trustee of the Edinburgh-based charity 

IntoWork, which supports disabled 

people in finding employment. She is 

also a member of Changing the 

Chemistry, a Scottish charity with the 

aim of promoting diversity within 

organisations, particularly at Board 

level, and was an Independent Prison 

Monitor. During her career as a civil 

servant, Elizabeth championed the 

needs of disabled people and 

individuals with other protected 

characteristics through a wide variety 

of roles, securing improved services 

and support for both customers and 

staff. 

Elizabeth McAtear, member of the 

Remuneration Committee 

Elizabeth became involved in 

community development and the 

voluntary sector in the early 1980’s 

and was involved in the establishment 

of the Western Isles Citizens Advice 

Service, managing the local CAB for 

25 years. She has also served as a 

local authority councillor and has 

served on the the Western Isles NHS 

Board. 

She served on the Board of 

Management of Lews Castle College 

for eight years, the final two years as 

its Chair, in which capacity she also 

represented the College on the Board 

of Governors of the University of the 

Highlands and Islands (UHI). Elizabeth 

also served with Bord na Gàidhlig 

where she was Interim Chairman for a 

year in addition to chairing the Policy & 

Finance Committee. 

Twimukye Macline Mushaka 

Twimukye has been working with the 

Poverty Alliance in Glasgow as a Senior 

Fieldwork Development Officer since 

2008. She has extensive experience of 

involvement with a range of third sector 

organisations in Scotland including on the 

Board of the Scottish Refugee Council 

(2008-2014), Member of the Board of 

Directors of One Parent Families (2013- 

2017) and Bridging the Gap (2014-March 

2017) Chair, Karibu Scotland Chair (2006 

-2007 and member of the Board till 2017). 

She is currently on the Board of Deaf 

Blind Scotland and brings extensive 

knowledge of how disability impacts on 

independent living based on her own 

personal experience of living with multiple 

disabilities. 

Bridget Sly, member of the Audit & 

Risk Committee 

Bridget has over twenty-five years’ 

experience of working in the higher 

education, public and voluntary sectors in 

New Zealand and the UK as a practitioner, 

researcher, and policy-maker. She has 

lived experience as a disabled person and 

carer, and a commitment to equality and 

inclusive practice has permeated both her 

personal and working lives. She currently 

holds the post of Volunteer and 

Citizenship Manager with Glasgow Life, 

and was previously a non-Executive 

Director of the Glasgay festival and a lay 

advisor to the Metropolitan Police Service.
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The Senior Management 

Team (SMT) 

The SMT is responsible for the 

strategic management of ILF 

Scotland. 

Peter Scott OBE, Chief Executive 
 

Peter has over 20 years’ experience 
working in the voluntary and third 
sector, specifically in the area of 
disability. He began his career as a 
Support Worker in 1993 with a charity 
called Fair Deal. For the next 17 years, 
Peter undertook a number of 
managerial roles with various charities 
before becoming the Executive 
Director for Enable in 2008. In 2010, 
Peter then became Enable’s 6th CEO 
before moving to ILF Scotland in 2015. 

 
 

Jim Maguire, Finance Director 

Jim is a chartered accountant and has 

over 25 years’ experience operating at 

senior finance level. After over 20 

years in the dairy sector, Jim moved to 

the public sector and his previous roles 

include finance director at the Scottish 

Police Services Authority and The 

Student Loans Company. 

As Finance Director, Jim is responsible 

for all aspects of financial 

management and control within ILF 

Scotland, including close liaison with 

both internal and external audit. 

 

 
Harvey Tilley, Chief Operating 
Officer 

Although Harvey began his career in 
the British Army, he has spent the best 
part of the last 17 years working in the 
voluntary sector. 

 
 

 
Specifically, this has been in the areas 
of homelessness, disability, care, grant 
giving and employability. Prior to 
taking up post as ILF Scotland’s Chief 
Operating Officer, the majority of roles 
he has held during this time have been 
leading large scale operations across 
the UK. 

As Chief Operating Officer for ILF 

Scotland, Harvey not only deputises 

for the CEO, but is responsible for 

service delivery, IT, health and safety, 

information governance, facilities, 

human resources and organisational 

development. Harvey also acts in the 

capacity of company SIRO (Senior 

Information Risk Owner). 

 

 
Paul Hayllor, Head of Corporate 

Planning and Development 

Paul is a chartered HR professional 

with over 25 years management 

experience across government, health, 

education, defense, consultancy and 

the charitable sector. Key national 

projects have included introducing a 

new mental health service for Scottish 

veterans and launching a money 

advice and rights service. 

Recently Paul has been more involved 

in IT projects and has led on the 

development of a new web based 

service to allow disabled young people 

to apply for grants to support their 

independent living. 

Paul is responsible for the corporate 

planning and performance reporting, 

as well as the compliance 

requirements for Data Protection and 

Cyber Security. 
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The Senior Management 

Team (SMT) 

 
 
Nadeem Hanif, Head of Finance 

 
Nadeem has over 16 years’ 

experience in the financial and 

accountancy sector. After graduating 

in 2003, he began his career with 

HMRC, spending the next 9 years 

working in various finance and tax 

directorates. In 2012, he left HMRC to 

work for the Scottish Government as a 

Finance Manager before becoming ILF 

Scotland’s Head of Finance. 

As Head of Finance, Nadeem has 

overall management of all day to day 

financial operations. This includes 

responsibility for the preparation of 

management accounts and 

management information. 

Working closely with all other Heads of 

departments, ensuring appropriate and 

timely provision of management 

information and close management of 

organisational budgets. 

 

 
Margaret Wheatley, Head of Policy 

Margaret worked in Social Work 

Services for over 25 years, mainly in 

the field of disability, although in later 

years she specialised in the area of 

learning disability. Margaret became 

the Head of Learning Disability in East 

Glasgow Community Health and Care 

Partnership (CHCP) before moving on 

to lead the initial development of Self 

Directed Support in Glasgow. 

Prior to coming to ILF Scotland, 

Margaret worked for 3 years at Enable 

Scotland, in both their Service Delivery 

team and their Campaign team. 

As ILF Scotland’s Head of Policy, 

Margaret is responsible for ensuring all 

policies and procedures deliver the 

organisation’s aims and that an 

excellent service is provided to 

recipients at all times. 

 

Robert White, Head of Social Work 

Robert has over 25 years of 

experience working in central and local 

government and has a keen interest in 

the interaction between social welfare 

and social work. 

Robert began his career in the 

Department for Work and Pensions 

(DWP), undertaking various roles, from 

Benefits Officer to Social Fund Officer, 

before becoming a Social Worker, 

Mental Health Officer and Chair of a 

Practitioner forum in Ayrshire. Prior to 

starting with ILF Scotland in 2015, 

Robert managed a team of Social 

Workers in South Lanarkshire Council. 

As Head of Social Work for ILF 

Scotland, Robert is responsible for 

managing and coordinating the 

organisation’s 22 Assessors who work 

across Scotland and Northern Ireland. 
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PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Strategic Report Incorporating Management 

commentary 

 
 

Strategic Report 
 

Notes to Strategic Report 

• Principal risks and uncertainties are set out in the Governance Statement on 

pages 28 to 33. 

• The Directors have elected under the Companies Act to prepare the accounts 

in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU and applicable law and to 

provide additional disclosures required by the Government Financial 

Reporting Manual 2017-18 where these go beyond the requirements of the 

Companies Act 2006. 

Principal activity and historical context 

The Independent Living Fund Scotland was set up in 2015 and carries out the 

functions previously carried out by the Independent Living Fund (2006) within 

Scotland and Northern Ireland. Its aim is to deliver discretionary cash payments to 

disabled people, allowing them the choice and control to purchase personal support 

and live independent lives in their communities. The organisation is a Public Body of 

the Scottish Government (SG) and receives funding in the form of Grant in Aid from 

SG for Scotland. There is also an agreement between the Scottish Government and 

the Department of Health (DOH), Northern Ireland for ILF Scotland to administer ILF 

payments to ILF recipients based in Northern Ireland. 
 

 

External auditor 

Henderson Loggie 

20 Greenmarket 

Dundee 

DD1 4QB 
 
 
 

Solicitor 

Central Legal Office 

Breadalbane Street 

Edinburgh 

EH6 5JR 

Internal auditor 

TIAA Limited 

Aerodrome Road 

Gosport 

PO13 0FQ 
 
 
 

Banker 

Royal Bank of Scotland 

36 St. Andrew Square 

Edinburgh 

EH2 2
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Strategic Report Incorporating Management 

commentary 

 
 

Directors’ appointments, training and remuneration 

 
Following public advertisement and recruitment procedures in line with Scottish 

Government Public Appointments guidance directors have been appointed for a 

period of two years. At such time as the current Chair’s term of appointment ends or 

she resigns the Scottish Ministers under such guidance will also appoint the Chair. 

Directors’ appointments can be extended at the discretion of Scottish Ministers. 

The Directors receive remuneration under arrangements agreed with the Scottish 

Government and are reimbursed for their incidental expenses in line with the 

company travel and subsistence policy. 

 

 
Relationships and related parties 

Directors are appointed by the Scottish Ministers to administer ILF Scotland. Related 

parties are Directors, the Scottish Government (SG) and the Department of Health 

(DOH), Northern Ireland. There is an agreement between SG and DOH for ILF 

Scotland to administer ILF payments to ILF users based in Northern Ireland. ILF 

Scotland received Grant in Aid from SG of £52.3m (2016-17 £55.8m). SG makes 

payments to the company on a monthly basis. The Company’s ultimate controlling 

party is the Scottish Ministers. 

 

 
Operating and performance review 

 
 
Overview – In the last year, ILF Scotland has continued to deliver against the 
organisational strategy achieving a key milestone of successfully opening the 
Transition Fund in December 2017. Alongside this, the organisation has also been 
named as a Top 30 UK Employer by Working Families, the Best Public Sector 
Employer by Family Friendly Working Scotland and a winner in the Public Finance 
Innovation Awards. 

Although the successful implementation of the Scottish Living Wage has been widely 
welcomed, it has put further pressure on the funding available for individuals 
especially when other increased employment costs are factored in. We continue to 
work closely with colleagues in the Scottish Government and Local Authorities to 
mitigate against the negative impact of a combination of financial pressures on 
independent living outcomes. 
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Strategic Report Incorporating Management 

commentary 
 

 

 

Key Operational Activities - Over this period the following key activities have taken 
place: 

Strategic Priority 1 - The Existing Fund has been maximised for effective value: 

 Improving systems for the 2015 Fund. 

 Being a Cyber Catalyst organisation for the Scottish Government and 
preparing to meet the requirements of the Cyber Essentials Plus 
accreditation. 

 Full ICT internal audit successfully completed with an overall finding of 
“robust”. 

 Completing the end of year financial accounts and strengthening 
financial procedures, processes and systems. 

 Completing case reviews for current recipients to develop additional 
capacity and availability of operational staff to support the launch of the 
Transition Fund. 

 Self-audit for the General Data Protection Regulations  and 
identification of 3rd party organisation to support ILF Scotland through 
the process. 

 Initial planning around adopting a total quality management approach 
with Quality Scotland, including becoming members committed to 
excellence. 

 Extensive project work to enable the successful automatic Scottish 
Living Wage uplift for all eligible recipients for the first time in the 
history of Independent Living funding. 

 Further work with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and 
the Scottish Social Security Agency (SSSA) for a data sharing solution 
with ILF Scotland becoming an embedded partner. 

 Working through submissions for policy changes connected to the 
2015 fund. 

 Full review of all HR polices, process and systems through the lens of 
both legislation and accessibility. 

 Staff survey carried out for the second year demonstrating further 
progress against the strategic objectives of being an employer of 
choice. 

 Agreed and implemented new pay structure in line with Scottish 
Government practice. 
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Strategic Report Incorporating Management 

commentary 
 

 

 
 
Strategic Priority 2 - A New ILF scheme is successfully introduced and established in 
Scotland: 
 

 
 The successful the launch of the Transition Fund with the main activity 

focusing on receiving and evaluating the new applications. Behind the 
scenes significant work has continued with the preparations for the new 
web service and re-assessment against the Digital First government 
standard. 

 Continued engagement with professional colleagues, DPOs and key 
organisations involved in supporting good transitions for the Transition 
Fund across Scotland. 

 Extensive legal and compliance work around the  Transition  Fund 
policy suite, including development of the data protection and privacy 
impact assessment. 
 
 

Strategic Priority 3 - The knowledge gained through our work across all of Scotland 
and Northern Ireland has been shared to develop best practice: 

 
 Online forum developed for recipients and stakeholders. 

 Newsletter drafted to be sent out early in the first quarter of 2018-2019. 

 Provisional work carried out to map ILF Scotland outcomes to National 
Outcomes for Scotland and Northern Ireland. 

 Numerous engagement events/meetings held in relation to both the 
2015 and Transition Fund with key stakeholders. 

 New social work relationships established. 

 Attendance on various strategic groups involved in the set-up of the 
Social Security Agency sharing our knowledge of the journey so far. 

 New Google Analytics reporting suite launched. 

 Award submissions completed. 

 

Main Effort - The key operational activities are outlined above, however the main 

effort has been to launch and run the Transition Fund alongside improving the 2015 

Fund. 
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Strategic Report Incorporating Management 

commentary

 
 
ILF Scotland Transition Fund – The ILF Scotland Transition Fund was launched 

to a controlled cohort of 500 people on 20th December 2017. This saw an 

application form either being sent to the applicant by post or available as an online 

form. Of note, the opening prior to the end of the 3rd quarter ensured that a 

Ministerial commitment was delivered and young disabled individuals in Scotland 

would have  the  opportunity to access this fund. ILF Scotland, Scottish 

Government colleagues and the Central Legal Services (CLO) from the NHS 

worked incredibly hard to achieve the sign off of a complete policy suite for the 

fund.  On the technical side, the        web service was tested and completed, but 

due to the findings from Digital First Assessment in October 2017, ILF Scotland 

decided it was necessary to undertake 

further work on this area to ensure successful implementation which is due to be 

completed in 2018/2019. In addition, the following work was carried out: 

 
 A specific cross functional team has been set up to map out and detail how 

the Transition Fund will operate and how an application will be evaluated. 

 A comprehensive training plan has been implemented to prepare all front line 
staff in receiving and approving new applications. This has focused on the 
policy suite, the new technology and person centred planning. 

 The formal response to the Digital First Assessment findings has been made, 
which has seen the development of a revised project plan and operational 
support model for the new digital service. Part of the sustainability model 
integrates into our wider digital transformation and continuous improvement 
activities. This will also fold back learning and improvements into how the 
2015 Fund is operated where opportunities are identified. 

 

Recipients - What continues to be reinforced through all our activities and 

highlighted in previous reports, is the challenging time disabled people are 

experiencing in trying to have choice and control about decisions in their lives. The 

compound impact of the Scottish Living Wage, charging policies, the National Living 

Wage and increased employer related costs for both those that employ staff directly 

and use care providers, is significant and is reducing the amount of support available 

to individuals. 

Scottish Living Wage Implementation – A major project was carried out in the first 

quarter including the automatic uplift of approximately 2,400 eligible recipients. Over 

the following quarters we have continued to work through any issues as a 

consequence of this, with the main one being individuals being pushed to the 

maximum award threshold. This has meant that additional visits have been required 

to review packages of around 200 individuals aiming to minimise the impact of 
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increased costs of the number of hours of support. 
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Strategic Report Incorporating Management 

commentary

 
 
Social work despite the significant pull on resources with the development and 

launch of the Transition Fund on Social work teams, we have moved into our 

second cycle of bi-annual reviews in Scotland and NI ahead of schedule. Work 

carried out in this reporting period has been aligned to the three strategic themes: 

 Maximising the effectiveness of the 2015 fund - Our key task of review 

visits and rebalancing of support plans to reflect the additionality of ILF 

Scotland funding progressed well in most local authorities during 2017/2018, 

despite significant cost pressures to care packages. A plan is in place to visit 

specific Local Authority partners to redress the last elements of historic 

imbalances inherited from our antecedent UK wide public body. Northern 

Ireland is now rolling out Self Directed Support to its five Health and Social 

Care Trust areas and we will be working closely with them to re-enforcing 

additionality of ILF support. 

 

 Deliver a New Fund - All assessors contributed to the opening of the 

Transition Fund with significant input to the implementation group and 

engagement events. Assessors are part of a bi-weekly evaluation panel on an 

on-going basis, providing professional advice and support to caseworker 

colleagues. The Assessor Team have embraced the practice and role 

changes brought by the Transition Fund, e.g. a new type of intervention in the 

visits to applicants and a new role supporting colleagues in evaluation of 

applications. The impact on 2015 fund reviews is being managed by a greater 

focus on throughput and increased capacity within the team. 

 

 Share our knowledge and develop best practice - At a strategic level, the 

Head of Social Work is now a permanent member of Scotland’s Adult Social 

Care Committee and is involved in several national initiatives relevant to ILF 

Scotland practice. Meetings with the senior managers and equality networks 

of Education Scotland and Skills Development Scotland have produced new 

partnerships and promote better transitions at local levels in several areas. At 

a local level across all 37 partnerships and trusts in Scotland and Northern 

Ireland, ILF Scotland has delivered input to local teams and/or lead officers. 

This rolling programme of engagement is vital to ensure improved 

relationships, thus leading to better-quality outcomes for fund recipients is 

maintained. Following meetings with officers within the new Scottish Social 

Security Agency, ILF Scotland assessment models will be shared in 2018/19, 

raising and supporting their ambition of ensuring person-centred assessment 

is an intrinsic part of the operational model. 
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Strategic Report Incorporating Management 

commentary 
 

 

 

 

Policy – The Policy Team has continued to focus on promoting consistency in the 

application of policies in decision making, whilst also ensuring decisions are tailored 

to individual circumstances: 

 

 
 The Team have led on a Policy and Implementation Working Group to 

develop a suite of polices for the ILF Scotland Transition Fund. This has been 
a major priority and the primary focus of the policy team in this quarter. The 
policies have been completed and were authorised by the Minister for the 
Transition Fund launch in December 2017. 

 

IT, Digital Transformation and Continuous Improvement – The Digital 

Transformation has continued on two fronts for ILF Scotland with the introduction of 

the new Transition Fund Web Service and our Cyber Catalyst role for Scottish 

Government. The back office systems have worked well to receive, process and 

evaluate the applications for the new fund, but the paper based approach has 

introduced time delays to processing which will not be an issue when the web 

service becomes live. The project team to deliver the technical solution has been 

increased and most of the work has focused on the upgrade of the infrastructure 

ready to deploy the new web service. 

Finance – This has been another strong year from a financial perspective with 

another clean external audit, further strengthening of finance systems and being a 

winner in the Public Finance Innovation Awards . Other key achievements or 

activities of note are as follows: 

 

 
 Paid over 97% of invoices within 10 days. 

 All payments on time with no errors. 

 Finalised new debt recovery process. 

 Streamlined the collection of unspent monies and overpayments. 

 Financial Management - produced a four year forecast for the Award Budget. 
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Strategic Report Incorporating Management 

commentary 
 

 

 

 

Corporate Communications – Significant progress has been made in the area of 

corporate communications over this reporting period with a 97% increase in website 

views this year (25,997 in 2016/2017 compared to 51,147 in 2017/2018). There has 

also been a 105% increase in our online reach from 6,388 new users in 2016/2017 

to 13,076 in 2017/2018. The Communications Team have largely focused on the 

implementation of ILF Scotland’s second key strategic objective of ‘Introducing and 

establishing a new ILF Scheme in Scotland’ (now known as the Transition Fund). 

Specifically, the following activities have been undertaken and accomplished 

throughout the year: 

 

 
 Establishing and successfully implementing a specific communications 

strategy for the introduction of the Transition Fund. 

 Development, design and implementation of the Transition Fund Application 
Form. 

 Development, design and implementation of supplementary Transition Fund 
marketing materials, including a supporting information leaflet, ‘Your 
Responsibilities’ guide, etc. 

 Establishing accessible versions of the application form and all supplementary 
marketing materials. 

 Development, design and implementation of Transition Fund website structure 
and content. 

 Development and implementation of social media content and online 
newsletter mail outs to all relevant stakeholders to promote the Fund. 

 

People – During this year we have continued to strengthen our approach and 

systems relating to HR and organisational development, to ensure our employee 

proposition is inclusive, life friendly, market leading and skills appropriate. This also 

included finalising agreeing the pay structure with the Scottish Government. Of 

particular note ILF Scotland has become a Top 30 UK wide employer in the Working 

Families 2017 Benchmark and the Best Public Sector Employer at the 2018 Family 

Friendly Working Scotland Awards. 

 

 
Summary – This has been another strong year, delivering further progress against 

our strategic plan with the launch of the new Transition Fund and improvements to 

the 2015 Fund. ILF Scotland’s Business Plan for 2018/2019 articulates the detailed 

priorities for the coming year. 
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Governance and social responsibility 
 

The company is committed to good employee relations and HR policies have been 

developed from best practice to ensure full compliance with employment and 

equalities legislation. 

ILF Scotland seeks to actively manage sickness absences and has return to work 

meetings with staff to improve support on resumption of duties and discuss absence 

patterns and causes. 

The company procurement policy ensures fair competition and value for money, with 

specific arrangements to encourage tenders from employers of disabled people in 

procurement exercises. ILF Scotland is committed to prompt payment of bills for 

goods and services received. Payments are normally made within the period 

specified in the contract. Where there is no contractual or other understanding, we 

endeavour to pay within 10 days of the receipt of the goods or services, or the 

presentation of a valid invoice or similar demand, whichever is later. In 2017-18 ILF 

Scotland paid 97% of invoices within 10 days (2016-17 95%) of receipt. The number 

of creditor days outstanding at the end of 2017-18 was 15.2 days (2016-17 7.5 

days). 

 

 
Financial review 

We report an increase in taxpayers’ equity for the year amounting to £227,406 which 

has been transferred to general reserve as set out on page 45. 

ILF Scotland is financed out of Grant in Aid from SG for the purpose of making 

regular grants to individuals. Grant in Aid of £52.3 million (2016-17 £55.8 million) 

was utilised in Scotland and Northern Ireland to meet the needs of users and related 

administration costs. 

Assets are held only for the purpose of managing the company. 

The company requests and receives Grant in Aid on a monthly basis to meet its 

immediate cash needs. Procurement policies are designed to secure goods and 

services for immediate consumption during the year with best value for money at 

current cost, and without setting up complex financial instruments. Company 

exposure to financial instrument risk is therefore low compared with non-public 

sector organisations. The policies on financial instruments are provided in the Notes 

to the Accounts, and appropriate disclosures are included. 
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Company law requires the Directors to prepare accounts for each financial year. The 

Directors have elected under the Companies Act to prepare the accounts in 

accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU and applicable law and to provide 

additional disclosures required by the Government Financial Reporting Manual 2017- 

18 where these go beyond the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

All financial and other matters necessary for an effective external audit have been 

disclosed to the auditors. As far as the Directors are aware there is no relevant audit 

information of which the auditors are unaware; the Directors have taken all the steps 

necessary to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to 

ensure that the auditors are aware of that information. 

The accounts are prepared on a ‘going concern’ basis. Grant in Aid is received on a 

cash basis to meet immediate need. Grants to individuals are paid in arrears and the 

Statement of Financial Position at 31 March 2018 shows a surplus net assets 

position of £2,106,970 as set out on page 43. 

SG has provided a letter to the Chief Executive to confirm that Grant in Aid will be 

made available to cover the financial obligations of the company for the financial 

year 2018-19. 

There were no events after the end of the financial year that have any material effect 

on these Reports and Accounts. 

 

 
Future developments and organisational risks 

The company provides estimates of expenditure to support the requests of Grant in 

Aid. Directors are required to take reasonable steps to ensure expenditure does not 

exceed available funding. 

The company continues to develop a robust risk management programme, 

identifying major risks against business objectives and implementing appropriate risk 

management measures. The SMT reviews risks and reports to the Audit Committee 

and Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. Appropriate controls and action plans for 

risk management are put in place and these are reviewed at the risk management 

meetings. A separate Annual Governance Statement is provided in this document. 

 

Signed by the Chair of the Board on behalf of the Directors on 25 June 2018. 
 

 
Susan Douglas-Scott, Chair of the Board 
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The Directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors 

Report and the accounts in accordance with applicable law and regulations. 

Company law requires the Directors to prepare accounts for each financial year. The 

Directors have elected under the Companies Act to prepare the accounts in 

accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU and applicable law and to provide 

additional disclosures required by the Government Financial Reporting Manual 2017- 

18 where these go beyond the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

Under company law directors must not approve the accounts until they are satisfied 

that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the 

profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these accounts the 

Directors are required to: 

 
- Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

- Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

- State whether they have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted 

by the EU; and 

- Prepare the accounts on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 

presume that the company will continue in business. 

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are 

sufficient to show and explain the company’s transactions and disclose with 

reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable 

them to ensure that the accounts comply with the Companies Act 2006. They have 

general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to 

safeguard the assets of the company and detect fraud and other irregularities. 

The Directors have decided to prepare a Directors Remuneration Report in order to 

comply with the requirements of the Government Financial Reporting Manual 2017- 

18 in accordance with Schedule 8 to the Large and Medium-sized Companies and 

Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 made under the Companies Act 

2006, to the extent that they are relevant. 

The Directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and 

financial information included on the company’s website. 

 

Signed by the Chair of the Board on behalf of the Directors on 25 June 2018. 
 

Susan Douglas-Scott, Chair of the Board 
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Remuneration Report 

Directors and Senior Management Team 

Directors are appointed by Scottish Ministers for a period of two years which can be 

extended at the discretion of Scottish Ministers. 

The Directors are appointed from a variety of backgrounds on the basis of relevant 

experience gained and relevant skills required. 

The Chief Executive together with the Senior Management Team are responsible for 

day to day operations and activities. 

Personal performance objectives for the Senior Management Team are currently 

being developed. 

The Remuneration Policy 

This report for the period ended 31 March 2018 deals with the remuneration of the 

Chief Executive, SMT and Directors of the Independent Living Fund Scotland. 

ILF Scotland is managed by a Board of Directors appointed by Scottish Ministers. 

The Directors receive remuneration as post-holders and are reimbursed for 

incidental expenses in line with the company travel and subsistence policy. There 

are no unpaid persons or volunteers upon whose services the company is 

dependent. 

The Remuneration Committee 

The Remuneration Committee is appointed by the Board of Directors and is 

established to independently review the salary of the Chief Executive. The Chief 

Executive informs the Committee of any annual pay discussions to agree the salary 

levels for employees and SMT. The company complies with Scottish Government pay 

remit guidelines. 

Members of the Committee for the period of this report were: 
 

 
Fiona O’Donnell, Chair of the Remuneration Committee 

Susan Douglas-Scott, Member of the Remuneration Committee 

Elizabeth Humphreys, Member of the Remuneration Committee (Until 29 January 

2018) 

Elizabeth McAtear, Member of the Remuneration Committee (Appointed 29 

January 2018) 
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The terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee in relation to salary, rewards 

and conditions of service are: 

• To ensure that the SMT and staff are fairly, but responsibly rewarded for their 

joint and individual contributions to ILF Scotland management and overall 

performance. 

• To agree the Chief Executive’s remuneration in line with Public Sector Pay 

Policy, in discussion with The Scottish Ministers and ensure that it is managed 

under the terms and conditions agreed with the company. 

• To review and where appropriate, approve the Chief Executive’s proposals for 

the remuneration of the SMT. 

• To review and where appropriate approve the SMT’s remuneration proposals 

for all staff below SMT level. This will include approval of the annual pay remit 

and setting pay bands and bonuses where appropriate. 

Remuneration (including salary) and pension entitlements 

The following sections provide details of the remuneration and pension interests of 

the Directors and the most senior company management. The figures below form 

part of the Remuneration Report to be audited as referred to in the Audit Certificate. 

Directors 

For the year ended 31 March 2018 the total remuneration paid to Directors were: 
 

Name 2017-18 2016-17 

 £ £ 

Susan Douglas-Scott (Chair) 5,199 6,866 

Alan Dickson 2,275 1,513 

Fiona O’Donnell 1,004 1,169 

Bridget Sly 2,028 1,229 

Elizabeth Humphreys 3,066 1,706 

Elizabeth McAtear 1,520 1,013 

Twimukye Macline Mushaka 1,099 507 

Total 16,191 14,003 
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In line with the company travel and subsistence policy a Director may also be 

reimbursed all reasonable and proper expenses incurred in carrying out their duties 

as a Director. 

The Chief Executive and Senior Management Team 

The Chief Executive and the SMT are employed on ILF Scotland terms and 

conditions. 

The Directors have a policy regarding the senior management remuneration as 

follows: 

• To create a fair and transparent pay structure offering salaries in line with the 

roles and demands on the personnel in those posts. 

• To offer competitive salaries to enable the company to attract personnel of the 

required calibre to fill its senior management posts. 

• To align decisions in accordance with the key features and parameters of the 

Scottish Government’s pay policy so as to: 

• align reward with the business objectives to encourage high performance and 

improve the focus on the delivery of service; 

• ensure reward arrangements are affordable; and 

• create a level of salary progression which is subject to performance 

expectations (performance below the expectation would mean no progression 

and management action would be necessary for less than adequate 

performance). 

The company is developing plans to have in place for the Chief Executive and the 

Senior Management Team, agreed objectives which are set by the Chairman of the 

Board of Directors and the Chief Executive respectively. 

The Chief Executive’s and SMT performance will be reviewed annually with the 

overall assessment informed by quarterly one-to-one meetings. 

In the event of early severance, compensation would be payable in accordance with 

company terms and conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



25 
Annual Report and Accounts 2016-2017 

Remuneration and Staff Report for the year ended 

31 March 2018 

 
 

Remuneration of Chief Executive and SMT 

This table represents the part of the Remuneration Report to be audited as referred 

to in the Audit Certificate. 
 

 Salary 
Other pension 

benefits 
Total Total 

2017-18 2016-17 2017-18 2016-17 2017-18 2016-17 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Peter Scott 
70-75 55-60 5-10 5-10 75-80 60-65 

Chief Executive 

Harvey Tilley  
65-70 

 
45-50 

 
5-10 

 
5-10 

 
75-80 

 
50-55 Chief Operating 

Officer 

James 
Maguire* 

 

25-30 

 

0-5 

 

0-5 

 

0-5 

 

25-30 

 

5-10 
Financ
e 
Director Nadeem Hanif  

50-55 

 
40-45 

 
0-5 

 
0-5 

 
50-55 

 
40-45 Head of 

Financ
e Margaret 
Wheatley 

 
25-30 

 
25-30 

 
0-5 

 
0-5 

 
30-35 

 
25-30 

Head of Policy 

Robert White  
45-50 

 
40-45 

 
5-10 

 
0-5 

 
50-55 

 
45-50 Head of Social 

Work 

Paul Hayllor**  

45-50 

 

N/A 

 

5-10 

 

N/A 

 

50-55 

 

N/A 
Head of 
Corporat
e 
Planning  

 
 
 

* James Maguire commenced employment in January 2017. 

**Paul Hayllor joined the SMT on 1 April 2017. 

Bonus Payments 

There were no bonus payments arising during the period. 

Other Pension Benefits 

Both the company and employees contribute to a defined contribution stakeholder 

pension arrangement. 
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Pay multiples 
 

 
 2017 - 18 2016 - 17 

Salary Salary 

£0 £0 

Band of highest paid employee’s total 
remuneration 

70-75 55-60 

Median total remuneration £26,765 £29,970 

Ratio 2.65 1.90 

 
 

The banded remuneration of the highest paid employee in the company in the 

financial period 2017-18 was £70-75k (2016-17 £55-60k). This was 2.65 times 

(2016-17 1.82 times) the median remuneration of the workforce, which was £26,765 

(2016-17 £29,970). 

Total remuneration includes salary and benefits only. It does not include employer 

pension contributions. 

The table above represents the part of the Remuneration Report to be audited as 

referred to in the Audit Certificate. 

 

 
Pension Contributions 

Pension benefits are provided through a defined contribution stakeholder scheme. 

The employer makes a basic contribution of between 6% and 12% depending on the 

employee contribution. Employee contributions are salary-related and range 

between 2% and 5% of pensionable earnings. 
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Staff Report 
 

Gender Analysis 

The table below shows the gender analysis of ILFS employees at 31 March. 
 

 2017 - 18 2016 - 17 

Male Female Male Female 

Directors and 
Senior 
Management 

 
7 

 
7 

 
6 

 
7 

Staff 6 29 7 18 

Total 13 36 13 25 

 
 
 
 

Absence Analysis 

The table below shows the staff absence analysis of ILFS employees for the year. 

Our absence rate falls within acceptable relevant comparable parameters. The 

current year includes two staff members on long-term sickness absence. 
 
 
 

 2017 - 18 2016 - 17 

Absence rate 1.80% 1.15% 

 
 
 
 

Staff Policies 

Our policy framework not only enables the delivery of our strategy but also supports 
the wishes, needs and aspirations of a modern workforce which is underpinned by a 
strong culture of trust, dignity and respect. This has not only helped ILF Scotland to 
be a beacon of independent living and innovative thinking for disabled people, but 
also an award-winning employer of choice. For us there is no such thing as a 
normal employee and the framework had to take into account values, equality, 
diversity, young and more mature employees, families, caring responsibilities and 
make-up of modern society . By doing this, we know we attract and retain the best 
team possible to achieve our inclusive organisational aspirations. 
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To support the way we aspire to work, we have co-produced with colleagues a 
comprehensive approach that supports our collective health and wellbeing. This 
methodology is solidly based on an Organisational Development strategy, tailored to 
support the culture of inclusiveness, diversity, outcomes focus, trust, coaching and 
continuous improvement. We have put in place a suite of life-friendly policies, 
procedures, benefits and systems that can be tailored to meet individual 
circumstances. This includes working flexibly, compressed hours, being sympathetic 
to individual/family emergencies or remote working and providing the right 
technology to do the job. We trust our staff to complete the work when they can 
around their agreed working hours and there is no expectation of taking work home 
or outside of hours working – unless it meets their needs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiona O’Donnell, Remuneration Committee Chair 

Signed by the above on 25 June 2018 
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Scope of responsibility 

The Board of Directors have responsibility for maintaining sound corporate 

governance systems that support the achievement of our policies, aims and 

objectives and safeguard the public funds and assets for which we are personally 

responsible. 

Our responsibilities for managing public money and the duties assigned to us have 

been exercised with due diligence and the appropriate professional care. 

The role of ILF Scotland is to deliver discretionary cash payments directly to disabled 

people, allowing them the choice and control to purchase personal support and live 

independent lives in their communities. 

Director Attendance 
 
 
 

Name Board Meetings 
Audit & Risk 
Committee 

Remuneration 
Committee 

 2017 - 
18 

2016 - 
17 

2017 - 
18 

2016 - 
17 

2017 - 
18 

2016 - 
17 

Susan Douglas- Scott 4/4 4/4 2/4* 1/5* 2/2 2/2 

Alan Dickson 4/4 4/4 4/4 5/5 N/A N/A 

Fiona O’Donnell 3/4 4/4 N/A N/A 1/2 2/2 

Bridget Sly 4/4 3/4 3/4 4/5 N/A N/A 

Elizabeth Humphreys 3/4 2/2 2/4** N/A 1/2** N/A 

Elizabeth McAtear 4/4 2/2 3/4*** 3/3 1/2*** N/A 

Twimukye Macline 
Mushaka 

1/4 1/2 N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
 

* Not a committee member. Attendance as an observer on occasion. 

** Transferred from Remuneration Committee to Audit & Risk Committee in January 

2018. 

*** Transferred from Audit & Risk Committee to Remuneration Committee in January 

2018. 
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Sound Corporate Governance 

As a relatively young company, our corporate governance systems continue to be 

drawn up from best practice recommendations and are being strengthened through 

internal scrutiny, legislative and process compliance and through collaborative 

working with both internal and external auditors. 

These systems address individual and corporate accountabilities, the roles and 

effectiveness of our boards and our capacity to identify and effectively manage and 

report risk. 

The company strategic aims and objectives have been developed by the Directors 

along with our sponsor team at the Scottish Government (SG). Our Chief Executive 

attends quarterly meetings chaired by SG officials. These meetings discuss 

significant business and programme risks and review ongoing progress against plan. 

The programme meetings chaired by SG officials are supported by regular 

operational meetings with the sponsor team, members of specialist teams and other 

SG colleagues to ensure clarity of purpose, sound communication and effective 

reporting. 

The Board met four times in formal session this period. There were also various 

board development days and committee meetings. All meetings have a pre-agreed 

agenda, are minuted and produced clear actions and matters arising. Meetings are 

attended by Directors and appropriate members of the SMT. 

The Directors have a responsibility for maintaining sound systems of control to 

address key financial and other risks, ensuring that the requirements of the ILF 

Scotland founding documents are met, that high standards of corporate governance 

are demonstrated, and for reviewing the effectiveness of the systems of internal 

control. 

 

 
Capacity to handle risk 

The Chief Executive acts as the Risk Champion for the company, whilst lead 

responsibility for ensuring that appropriate mechanisms are in place for identifying, 

monitoring and controlling risk, and advising SMT on the actions needed in order to 

comply with our corporate governance requirements rests with the Chief Operating 

Officer, who also acts in the capacity of the ILF Scotland Senior Information Risk 

Owner (SIRO). 

Our systems and processes are designed to manage risk to a reasonable and 

appropriate level rather than to eliminate all risk; therefore it can only provide 

reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness. 
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Our Directors meet quarterly to address our strategic business priorities and the 

strategic risks associated whilst the SMT meets weekly. 

Reviewing our strategic risks is a standing item at Board meetings, the SMT and the 

Audit & Risk Committee. 

The Audit & Risk Committee provides a high-level resource that tests the adequacy 

of assurance on our risk management framework and internal control environment. 

The Audit & Risk Committee is attended by representatives of internal audit and, 

when appropriate, external audit. 

Whilst every member of staff has a responsibility to ensure that exposure to risk is 

minimised, overall leadership of the risk management processes rests with members 

of the SMT. 

 

Managing risks 

The Risk Management Framework (RMF) sets out the organisation’s attitude to risk 

and provides a consistent basis to capture, monitor and report risks and to progress 

strategies to mitigate these. In assigning lead risk owners at SMT level and in the 

management control processes, we identify clear lines of responsibility throughout 

the organisation. 

Our overall risk appetite is risk averse. This does not mean that we avoid 

opportunities to improve. However, it does mean that we are rightly cautious when 

challenges may hinder or put at risk our core business and service provision to our 

users. 

Our risk management processes enable us to identify operational, business and 

financial risks, customer focus and delivery risks as well as identifying and assessing 

potential reputational risks and other contingent issues. 

This year our emerging risks were mainly in connection with the setting up of the 

Transition Scheme which was launched late in 2017, the management of resources, 

the deployment of independent contractors and managing the movement of personal 

and sensitive information. 

Our risks have been discussed within the organisation and where necessary we 

defined new roles and responsibilities, we introduced new measures, with improved 

management information and where appropriate attached a specific manager. 

The managers’ role is to monitor, report on and manage these issues and risks. 

Although many of our risks hold a high inherent value at the outset, after controls 

and measures have been taken, they all hold a medium or low residual value. 
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Information Assurance 

Within our programme we have a significant challenge and risk involved in 

transferring sensitive user and confidential corporate data to our partners and client 

departments. This has required close liaison with relevant partners to ensure that we 

meet our legal responsibilities under the Data Protection Act. Data and information 

security has been managed as a high priority item. 

In terms of data and information security breaches there have been none. 

Review of effectiveness 

As Directors, we have responsibility for reviewing the effectiveness of the system of 

corporate governance, including systems of internal control. Our review is informed 

by the work of the SMT who has responsibility for development and maintenance of 

the internal control framework, and guided by advice from internal and external 

auditors. 

We have been advised on the implications of my review of the effectiveness of the 

system of internal control by the SMT and the Audit & Risk Committee. As Chair of 

the Board I am confident that the Board of Directors and Audit & Risk Committee can 

draw significant assurance from the activity and reporting from SMT. 

We also have in place independent internal auditors to examine our governance, risk 

management and control processes and they have provided their opinion that 

reasonable and effective governance, risk management and control processes were 

in place based upon their programme of work during the year. 

The internal control systems SMT have put in place include: 

• A comprehensive suite of control checks, which have been refined and 

adapted to meet our requirements in managing the programme (as reported 

to the Audit & Risk Committee); 

• Regular reports to SMT, Directors and SG on progress against the company 

targets and business aims and objectives; 

• An appropriate delegated budget management framework; 

• A risk management strategy and risk management framework which comply 

with best practice; 

• The organisation’s Strategic Risk Register which is reviewed by Directors at 

least quarterly, a standing item with Audit & Risk Committee and reviewed 

monthly by SMT both quarterly at the risk and controls board and monthly at 

SMT meetings; 
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• A project governance framework that seeks to manage the responsibilities, 

resources, reporting and programme milestones in order to deliver the 

planned outcomes on-time and to pre-agreed quality; 

• The adoption of formal project management arrangements based on PRINCE 

2 principles for all key programme and projects, includes the development and 

maintenance of programme and project risk registers, detailed objectives for 

each work stream, timeline milestone reports and clear reporting  

mechanisms; 

 

Board effectiveness and structures that support decisions 

 
The Board has been setting up its governance arrangements to ensure compliance 

with best practice and relevant legislation. 

The Board has developed terms of reference for all boards and committees, 

including their purpose, membership, and the election of the lead Director as well as 

defining the management and reporting requirements for each internal function. 

Our governance processes and mechanisms to manage our boards are consistently 

applied to capture discussions, actions, risks and progress. These provide a basis 

for consistent reporting and ease of read-across to inform recommendations, actions 

and outcomes, our boards include the SMT, the Audit & Risk Committee and the 

Remuneration Committee. 

The SMT meets regularly and is responsible for ensuring that corporate risks are 

identified as early as possible, are properly managed, that cross-functional issues 

are considered, and that risk management receives a high profile in planning and 

delivery of our plans. The SMT along with some of our senior managers meets 

weekly to ensure that all attendees understand both the priorities of the week and 

any emerging issues. 

 

 
Senior Committees 

 
The Audit & Risk Committee met four times during the period and is responsible for 

ensuring, as far as possible, that appropriate systems are in place within the 

company for the assessment and management of risk and advising the Board on the 

effectiveness of the systems of governance and control, leading to signing off the 

Annual Governance Statement. 
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The Audit & Risk Committee reviews Strategic Risks as a standing item, it routinely 

considers the effectiveness of payment security, fraud management and recovered 

and unspent monies, it reviews the internal audit plans to ensure sufficient rigor and 

detail and undertakes to provide a questioning and challenging role to obtain 

assurance. 

The Remuneration Committee met twice during the year. It oversees and reports to 

the Directors on the salaries, rewards and conditions of service in place at the 

company. It also makes sure that ILF Scotland conducts its employee relations fairly, 

efficiently and effectively. 

Significant internal control issues 

Internal controls and procedures have been further strengthened with a formal 

partnership with NHS Counter Fraud Services and the implementation of a 

continuous improvement plan following in depth internal review. 

During the course of the year we have become aware of and have investigated three 

instances of suspected fraud in relation to fund recipients. The total amount 

estimated to be involved is up to £49,000 (2016-17 £75,000). 

All cases have been reported to NHS Counter Fraud Services for investigation and 

two cases have been progressed to the Procurator Fiscal. As these payments were 

recorded as costs when originally advanced they do not represent a further cost if 

deemed to be irrecoverable. 

Over the course of the year there has been no significant control weaknesses 

reported, nor has any report been made externally, independently nor via the 

company Whistle-blower policy. 

Our audit and internal management reporting remains vigilant to ensure early 

identification of issues within normal day-to-day business and no significant issues 

have emerged. 

We have managed our risks and highlighted issues with foresight and taken 

decisions as required; we have forecast and reported our financial position in a 

timely accurate manner and maintained our budget within expected parameters. 

Whilst as a new organisation we continue to develop and improve our internal control 

and governance systems, in conclusion we believe that they were fit for purpose 

during the reporting period. 

 

Susan Douglas-Scott 

Chair of the Board 

25 June 2018 



35 
Annual Report and Accounts 2016-2017 

Directors’ Report for the year ended 31 March 

2018 

 
 

 
The directors submit their annual report including for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

The Directors have elected under the Companies Act to prepare the accounts in 

accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU and applicable law and to provide 

additional disclosures required by the Government Financial Reporting Manual 2017- 

18 where these go beyond the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

 

Principal activities 

The principal activities are described on page 10. 
 

Directors 

Susan Douglas-Scott 

Chair of the board 

Alan Dickson 

Non-executive director 

Fiona O’Donnell 

Non-executive director 

Bridget Sly 

Non-executive director (resigned 9 June 2018) 

Elizabeth Humphreys 
Non-executive director 

 
Elizabeth McAtear 
Non-executive director 

 

Twimukye Macline Mushaka 
Non-executive director 

 
For further information, please see the Governance Statement on pages 28 to 33. 

All non-executive directors are considered to be independent. 

None of the directors had any beneficial interest in the ownership of the company 

throughout the period. The company is guaranteed by the Scottish Ministers. 
 
 
 
 

 



36 
Annual Report and Accounts 2016-2017 

Directors’ Report for the year ended 31 March 

2018 

 
 

Non-current assets 

Full details of the movement in non-current assets are given in Notes 6 and 7 to the 

Accounts. 

Employees 

It is ILF Scotland’s aim to keep employees informed about its affairs and in particular 

those matters that affect them directly. The company regularly issues all-staff emails 

and is in the process of developing a staff Intranet site. 

ILF Scotland is an Equal Opportunities Employer and actively encourages 

applications from disabled people. 

Pension Scheme 

The company contributes to a defined contribution stakeholder pension scheme to 

satisfy its obligations to staff. 

Information losses 

There were no reportable Information losses in the period. 

Corporate governance 

The Board is charged with maintaining a sound system of internal control that 

supports the achievement of the ILF Scotland policies, aims and objectives and 

regularly reviewing the effectiveness of that system. The Board is also responsible 

for the Governance Statement. 

The Board’s Governance Statement is provided on pages 28 to 33. 

The Board 

The Board is responsible for ensuring that effective corporate governance 

arrangements are in place that set out how ILF Scotland is directed and controlled 

and how the assurance on risk management and internal control is provided. 

The Board is required to demonstrate high standards of corporate governance at all 

times and to ensure that best practice is followed consistent with the UK Corporate 

Governance Code and appropriate adaptations of Corporate Governance in the 

Central Government Departments Code of Good Practice. The responsibilities of the 

Board are set out in the Governance Statement. 
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Remuneration 

The remuneration for the Chair and Non-Executive Directors is determined by The 

Scottish Ministers. The remuneration of the Chief Executive is determined by the 

Board, subject to approval by The Scottish Ministers. 

The Non-Executive Directors are appointed by The Scottish Ministers for a fixed term 

appointment of two years which can be extended at the discretion of The Scottish 

Ministers. 

 

 
Remuneration Committee 

Members of the Committee are appointed by the Board. The Board determines the 

membership and terms of reference. The Chair of the Committee will report back to 

the Board after each meeting as required and the minutes of Committee meetings 

will be provided to Directors for information. Remuneration Committee meetings will 

normally be attended by the Chief Executive and the Chief Operating Officer. 

For further information, please see the Remuneration Report on pages 21 to 25 

and the Governance Statement on pages 28 to 33. 

Audit & Risk Committee 

Members of the Committee are appointed by the Board. The Board determines the 

membership and terms of reference. The Chair of the Committee will report back to 

the Board after each meeting as required and the minutes of Committee meetings 

will be provided to Directors for information. Audit Committee meetings will normally 

be attended by the Chief Executive and the Chief Operating Officer. 

Both external and internal audit have the right to independent access to the 

Chairman and members of the Committee. 

Further details regarding the Audit & Risk Committee can be found in the 

Governance statement on pages 28 to 33. 

 

Statement of disclosure of information to external auditor 

The Directors who held office at the date of approval of the Directors’ Report confirm 

that, so far as they are each aware, there is no relevant audit information of which 

the External Auditor is unaware; and each Director has taken all steps that they 

ought to have taken as a Director to make themself aware of any relevant audit 

information and to establish that the External Auditor is aware of that information. 
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External Auditor 

Details of all fees earned by the External Auditor are provided in note 5 of the annual 

accounts. 

A resolution regarding the reappointment of Auditor to the Company was approved 

at the June 2018 Board meeting. 

 
 
 
 

By order of the Board 
 
 
 
 

James A Maguire 

Company Secretary 

25 June 2018 
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Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of ILF Scotland for the year ended 31 
March 2018 which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure, the 
Statement of Financial Position, the Statement of Cash Flows, the Statement of 
Changes in Taxpayers’ Equity and the related notes, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is applicable law and International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union and as applied in accordance 
with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006, and as interpreted and adapted by 
the 2017-18 Government Financial Reporting Manual (‘the 2017-18 FReM’). 

 
In our opinion the financial statements: 

 
 give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 March 

2018 and of its net expenditure for the year then ended; 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the 
European Union and as applied in accordance with the provisions of the 
Companies Act 2006, and as interpreted and adapted by the 2017-18 FReM; 
and 

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 
2006. 

 

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) 
(ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance 
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements 
in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the 
ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where: 

 
 the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of 

the financial statements is not appropriate; or 

 the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified  
material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the company’s ability 
to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least 
twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for 
issue. 
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Other information 
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information 
comprises the information included in the Annual Report, other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements 
does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly 
stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read 
the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the 
audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine 
whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material 
misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. 

 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 
Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of our audit: 

 the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the 
financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with 
the financial statements; and 

 the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report have been prepared in 
accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

 
Opinion on other matters prescribed by the 2017-18 FReM 
In our opinion: 

 in all material respects the expenditure and income in the financial statements 
has been applied to the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial 
transactions conform to the authorities which govern them; and 

 the part of the Remuneration Report to be audited has been properly prepared in 
accordance with the Companies Act 2006. 

 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment 
obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in 
the Strategic Report or the Directors' Report. 

 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies 
Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion 
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 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our 

audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or 

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and 
returns; or 

 certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our 
audit. 

 
Responsibilities of directors 
As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities set out on 
page 20, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements 
and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal 
control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 
In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the 
company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no 
realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements. We are also responsible for giving an opinion on the regularity of 
expenditure and income in accordance with the 2017-18 FReM. 

 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is 
located on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at: 
http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 
auditor’s report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities
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This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with 
Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been 
undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members those matters we are 
required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the 
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 
other than the company and the company’s members as a body, for our audit work, 
for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 
 
 
Stephen Cartwright (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
For and on behalf of 
Henderson Loggie, Statutory Auditor 
Dundee 

 
 
 
 

25 June 2018 
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Expenditure Notes 2017-18 2016-17 

  £ £ 

Grants to individuals 3 49,780,857 52,386,656 

 
Staff costs 

 
4 

 
1,435,148 

 
1,086,888 

 
Depreciation and amortisation 

 
5 

 
27,788 

 
20,206 

 
Other expenditure 

 
5 

 
686,627 

 
737,684 

 
Total comprehensive net expenditure for 
the year 

  
51,930,420 

 
54,231,434 

 

 
The notes on pages 46 to 60 form part of these accounts. 

 

 
All expenditure relates to continuing operations. 
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Notes 

31 March 
2018 

31 March 
2017 

Non-current assets  £ £ 

Property, plant and equipment 6 5,533 18,060 

Intangible assets 7 161,511 31,739 

Total non-current assets  167,044 49,799 

 
Current assets 

Trade and other receivables 9 86,691 41,025 

Cash and cash equivalents 10 4,851,136 11,099,206 

Total current assets  4,937,827 11,140,231 

Total assets  5,104,871 11,190,030 

 
Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 11 (1,258,681) (1,017,807) 

Other liabilities – grant liabilities 11 (1,574,019) (3,772,057) 

Other liabilities – deferred income 11 (76,025) (4,519,835) 

Total current liabilities  (2,908,725) (9,309,699) 

Total assets less current liabilities  2,196,146 1,880,331 

Non-current liabilities 

Deferred income – capital grants 12 (89,176) (767) 

Net assets  2,106,970 1,879,564 

Taxpayers’ equity 
General reserve  2,106,970 1,879,564 

Total taxpayers’ equity  2,106,970 1,879,564 

 

The notes on pages 46 to 60 form part of these accounts. 
 

These accounts were approved and authorised for issue by the Directors on 25 June 

2018. 

 
 

 
Susan Douglas-Scott, Chair of the Board 
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Statement of Cash Flows for the year 

March 2018 

 
Notes 

 

 
ended 31 
 

 
2017-18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2016-17 

Cash flows from operating activities £ £ 

Net expenditure (51,930,420) (54,231,434) 

Depreciation and amortisation 5 42,827 22,506 

Amortisation of capital grant 12 (15,039) (2,300) 

(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables 9 (45,666) 41,256 

(Decrease)/Increase in trade and other payables, 
grant liabilities and provisions 

11/12 (6,450,398) 1,708,898 

Net cash outflow from operating activities (58,398,696) (52,461,074) 

 
Purchase of Fixed assets 

 
7 

 
(160,072) 

 
(24,825) 

Net cash outflow from investing activities (160,072) (24,825) 

 
Cash outflows from financing activities 

  

Grant Funding 52,157,826 55,823,318 

Capital grant 12 152,872 

Net cash flows from financing activities 52,310,698 55,823,318 

Net (Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash 
equivalents in the period 

(6,248,070) 3,337,419 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the 
period 

11,099,206 7,761,787 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
period 

 
The notes on pages 46 to 60 form part of these 
accounts. 

dfsdtgaer 

10 4,851,136 11,099,206 
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General 
Reserve 

 £ £ 

Balance at 1 April 2017  
1,879,564 

Changes in Taxpayers’ equity 2017-2018 

Grant in aid from departments 52,157,826 
 

Net expenditure   (51,930,420)   
 

  227,406   

Balance at 31 March 2018  
  2,106,970   

 
Balance at 1 April 2016 

  
255,182 

Changes in Taxpayers’ equity 2016-2017 

Grant in aid from departments  
55,823,318 

Net expenditure  
  (54,231,434)   

1,591,884 

Add: Assets transferred from Scottish Government  
  32,498   

Balance at 31 March 2017  
1,879,564 

 
 

General reserve – relates to the ongoing operation of regular payments to 

individuals and the associated administration costs, financed by Grant in Aid. 

Grant in Aid is not drawn in full in advance but requested each calendar month to 

meet estimated cash payments during the year. 

Scottish Government has provided a letter of to the Chief Executive to confirm that 

Grant in Aid will be made available to cover the financial obligations of the company 

for the financial year 2018-19. 

 

 
The notes on pages 46 to 60 form part of these accounts. 
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1 Nature and purpose of the Independent Living Fund Scotland 

The Independent Living Fund Scotland commenced operations in July 2015. The 

company is limited by guarantee. The guarantor is The Scottish Ministers. 

ILF Scotland carries out the functions previously carried out by the Independent 

Living Fund (2006) within Scotland and Northern Ireland. There is also an agreement 

between the Scottish Government and the Department of Health (DOH), Northern 

Ireland for ILF Scotland to administer ILF payments to ILF users based in Northern 

Ireland 

It is financed by Grant in Aid from Scottish Government to provide assistance with 

the cost of qualifying support and services to disabled applicants and to meet the 

operating costs of the company. The Grant in Aid amount is approved annually and 

confirmed in a letter of delegation. 

2 Statement of Accounting Policies 

The Directors have elected under the Companies Act to prepare the accounts in 

accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU and applicable law and to provide 

additional disclosures required by the Government Financial Reporting Manual 2017- 

18 where these go beyond the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

The Accounts are prepared on a ‘going concern’ basis. Grant in Aid is received on a 

cash basis to meet immediate need. Grants to individuals are paid in arrears and the 

Statement of Financial Position at 31 March 2018 shows a net assets position. 

Scottish Government has provided a letter of to the Chief Executive to confirm that 

Grant in Aid will be made available to cover the financial obligations of the company 

for the financial year 2018-19. 

International Financial Reporting Standards Amendments and Interpretations 

effective in 2017-18 

No amendment or interpretations have been issued but are not yet effective, and that 

are available for early adoption, have been applied by the company in these financial 

statements. There are no amendments or interpretations issued, but not yet  

effective, which are expected to have a material effect on the financial statements in 

the future. 

a) Accounting convention 

These accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention modified 

for the revaluation of non-current assets. 

b) Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment consists of IT equipment. ILF Scotland believes that 

the useful economic life is a realistic reflection of the life of its equipment, and the 
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depreciated historical cost method provides a realistic reflection of the consumption 

of those assets. The company therefore carries plant and equipment at cost less 

accumulated depreciation and any recognised impairment in value. 

c) Depreciation 

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is charged on a straight-line basis to 

write off the cost less residual values over the useful life of the asset: incepting at the 

purchase date, or when the asset is available for use, whichever is the later. IT 

hardware and equipment is depreciated over a three-year life span. 

 
Residual values, remaining useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed 

annually and adjusted if appropriate. 

d) Intangible assets 

Intangible assets consist of bespoke software developed for the company and 

software licences held only for the purpose of managing the company. All intangible 

assets are carried at fair value. 

Bespoke software assets are capitalised in these accounts in the year of 

implementation. Amortisation is on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life 

of three years. 

Software licences are capitalised in these accounts in the year of acquisition. 

Amortisation is on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life. 

Amortisation periods and methods are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate. 

e) Financial instruments 

The company procurement policy is to enter into contracts and framework 

agreements for services and supplies at current agreed costs with annual price 

reviews, rather than create complex financial instruments. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Statement of Financial 

Position when ILF Scotland becomes party to the contractual provisions of the 

instrument. 

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised at fair value (the transaction price plus 

any directly attributable transaction costs, assessed for recoverability where 

relevant). Subsequent measurement is at amortised cost, although no adjustment for 

the time value of money is made where the settlement period is short so there would 

be no significant effect. 

Financial assets comprise loans and receivables, which are non-derivative financial 

assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. 

Loans and receivables comprise cash at bank, accrued bank interest and other 
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receivables. Financial liabilities comprise grant liabilities, trade payables and 

accruals. 

f) Reserves policy 

Grant in Aid is not drawn in full in advance but requested each calendar month to 

meet estimated cash outflow. The company does not hold strategic reserves as it is 

dependent on public funding. 

g) Grant in Aid 

Funding to cover grants to individuals and administrative expenditure is provided 

through Grant in Aid from the Scottish Government. Grant in Aid is received on the 

basis of the ILF Scotland estimated cash payments during the financial year. Grant 

in Aid received forms part of the Departmental Expenditure Limits for the respective 

Departments. Grant in Aid is treated as financing rather than income and is directly 

credited to reserves. 

h) Grants to individuals 

Grants to individuals are discretionary grants made within Scottish Government rules 

and regulations. Grants are paid four weekly in arrears on the basis of authorised 

awards. Amounts due but unpaid at the end of the financial year are accrued in 

these accounts. The accrual is calculated from the awards made by the end of the 

financial year but not fully paid up to the end of the financial year. 

Unused grants returned by individuals in the normal course of business are 

recognised on receipt and there is no accrual for potential future returns of unspent 

grants. 

i) Formal recovery of grants to individuals 

Although grants to individuals are discretionary payments, formal recovery will be 

sought where the provision of incorrect information has led to incorrect payment or 

where the grants have not been used for the intended purpose. The company will 

seek to recover all amounts where it is cost-effective to do so unless it will cause 

hardship to the individual. Recovery procedures appropriate to the value and 

circumstances of the case will be used, in accordance with the ILFS guidelines and 

procedures. 

In accounting for recoveries we have adhered to the Conceptual Framework for 

Financial Reporting which gives guidance that an asset should not be recognised in 

the statement of financial position when the expenditure has been incurred for which 

it is considered improbable that economic benefits will flow. Therefore, a receivable 

is only recognised in the accounts when it has been agreed with the individual and 

there is considered to be a reasonable prospect of recovery. 
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Any receivable recognised will be disclosed as a reduction to expenditure in the year 

in which it is recognised. Receivables will be assessed at the end of each accounting 

period and reduced to the estimated recoverable amount where there are 

circumstances that indicate full recovery is uncertain. 

Operating leases 

Operating leases are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure 

on a straight line basis over the term of the lease. The main lease is for 

accommodation and managed facilities under a sub-lease with the Scottish 

Government. Charges are set in accordance with a head lease between the 

Department and the service provider. 

The company has no direct control of these charges. 

j) Pension costs 

Both the company and staff contribute to a defined contribution pension scheme. 

k) Significant estimates and judgements 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates 

and assumptions in certain circumstances that affect reported amounts, and for this 

organisation such estimates are principally in assessing the recoverability of grants 

to individuals. 

Where the estimated period of recovery of a grant is under 10 years, it is assumed 

that the full amount will be recovered. Where the period is over 10 years only the 

amount likely to be recovered within 10 years is included. 

 
l) Reporting segments 

IFRS 8 requires entities to provide information relating to the components of the 

entity that management uses to make decisions about operating matters. A 

segmental financial analysis is not considered necessary for the company, as no 

separate components are used for operating decisions made by the Senior 

Management Team. 

m) Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when there is a present obligation (legal or constructive) 

as a result of an event that occurred in the past and the settlement of that obligation 

will result in an outflow of resources, but the timing or amount of the settlement is 

uncertain. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the 

consideration which will be required to settle the obligation. 
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3 Grants to individuals 

 

 2017-18 2016-17 

 £ £ 

Payments made in year 53,154,783 51,582,664 

Grant liabilities at start of year (3,772,057) (2,204,381) 

Grant liabilities at end of year 1,574,019 3,772,057 

Grant prepayments at end of year (43,276) - 

Grant returns received in year (1,132,612) (763,684) 

 49,780,857 52,386,656 

 
Number of individuals in receipt of payment 
at 31 March 2,906 3,083 

 

Grants to individuals are paid four-weekly in arrears. Grant liabilities consist of the 

accrued amounts from awards made by the end of the financial year but not fully 

paid up to the end of the financial year. 

Returns received comprised £1,132,612 (2016-17 £763,684) in respect of unused 

funds returned by individuals. 

 

 
4 Staff costs 

 

 
4a Staff numbers and related costs 

 

 2017-18 2016-17 

 £ £ 

Wages and salaries 
 

1,195,723 

 
917,724 

Social security costs 
114,048 79,355 

Other pension costs (see below) 
125,377 89,809 

Total staff costs 1,435,148 1,086,888 
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 2017-18 2016-17 

 Number Number 

Average number of persons directly 
employed: 

Directors (part-time non-executives) 7 6 

Full time equivalent employees 37 27 

 44 33 

 
4b Other pension costs 

Employees can opt to contribute to a defined contribution pension account, a 

stakeholder pension with an employer contribution. Employer contributions range 

from 6% to 12% of pensionable pay. Employers match employee contributions up to 

5% of pensionable pay. 

Contributions due to the pension providers were nil at 31 March 2018 (31 March 

2017 nil). Contributions prepaid were nil at 31 March 2018 (31 March 2017 nil). 
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5 Other expenditure and non-cash items 

 

 2017-18 2016-17 

Running costs: £ £ 

Assessor fees and expenses 148,313 221,760 

IT and information security costs 149,063 136,646 

Rates, utilities and other estate costs 125,840 100,226 

Legal and professional costs 50,223 52,282 

Services, training, recruitment, travel and subsistence 149,600 159,286 

Auditors remuneration (audit fee only) 14,730 14,730 

Communication and engagement 34,852 15,015 

Postage costs 10,536 12,696 

Printing and stationary costs 3,470 8,098 

Research costs - 16,945 

Total other expenditure 686,627 737,684 

Non-cash items 

Depreciation 12,527 11,398 

Amortisation 30,299 11,108 

Sub-total 42,827 22,506 

Grant release (15,039) (2,300) 

Total non-cash items 27,788 20,206 
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6 Property, plant and equipment 

 

 Information 
Technology 

 
Total 

Cost £ £ 

At 1 April 2017 37,583 37,583 

Additions in year   -   -   

Balance at 31 March 2018   37,583   37,583   

Depreciation 

At 1 April 2017 19,523 19,523 

Charge for year 12,527 12,527 

Balance at 31 March 2018 32,050 32,050 

 
Net Book Value 

At 31 March 2018 5,533 5,533 

At 31 March 2017 18,060 18,060 

  
Information 
Technology 

 

 
Total 

Cost £ £ 

At 1 April 2016 32,498 32,498 

Additions in year   5,085   5,085   

Balance at 31 March 2017   37,583   37,583   

Depreciation 

At 1 April 2016 8,125 8,125 

Charge for year 11,398 11,398 

Balance at 31 March 2017 19,523 19,523 

 
Net Book Value 

At 31 March 2017   18,060   18,060   

At 31 March 2016 24,373 24,373 
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7 Intangible assets 

Cost or valuation 

 Information 
Technology 

 

Total 

 £ £ 

At 1 April 2017 46,080 46,080 

Additions in year   160,072   160,072   

Balance at 31 March 2018   206,152   206,152   

Amortisation 

At 1 April 2017 14,341 14,341 

Charge for year   30,300   30,300   

At 31 March 2018   44,641   44,641   

Net Book Value 

At 31 March 2018 161,511 161,511 

At 31 March 2017 31,739 31,739 

 
Cost or valuation 

 Information 
Technology 

 

Total 

 £ £ 

At 1 April 2016 26,340 26,340 

Additions in year   19,740   19,740   

Balance at 31 March 2017   46,080   46,080   

Amortisation 

At 1 April 2016 3,233 3,233 

Charge for year   11,108   11,108   

At 31 March 2017   14,341   14,341   

Net Book Value 

At 31 March 2017 31,739 31,739 

At 31 March 2016 23,107 23,107 

 
Intangible assets mainly comprise bespoke software and software licences. There is 

no significant difference between historic cost and fair value. 
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8 Financial instruments and associated risks 

As all of the majority of the company’s cash requirements are met through Grant in 

Aid, financial instruments play a more limited role in creating and managing risk than 

would apply to a non-public sector body. The majority of financial instruments relate 

to contracts to purchase non-financial items in line with the company’s expected 

usage requirements, so the company is exposed to little credit, liquidity or market 

risk. The value of financial instruments are considered to be a proxy of their fair 

value. 

 
 

Financial Assets 
 

 31 March 
2018 

31 March 
2017 

 £ £ 

Cash and cash equivalents 4,851,136 11,099,206 

 
 
 
 

Cash and cash equivalents: represents money with The Royal Bank of Scotland 

held in current accounts to minimise the risk. 
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Financial liabilities 

 

 31 March 
2018 

31 March 
2017 

 £ £ 

Grant liabilities 1,574,019 3,772,057 

Trade payables and accruals 1,258,681 1,017,807 

Deferred income 24,301 4,517,535 

Capital grant liabilities   140,900   3,067   

 2,997,901 9,310,466 

 
 
 
 

Grant liabilities: Represents awards authorised but unpaid at the year end, which 

are paid four weeks in arrears. A letter has been provided by Scottish Government to 

confirm that funding is available to meet payments due. 

Trade payables and accruals: Represents amounts payable in the short term, to be 

met out of cash held at the year-end. 

Deferred income: Represents amounts received from Scottish Government to meet 

grant payments and administration costs due in the next financial year. 

Capital grant liabilities: represents grant monies received in respect of intangible 

fixed assets. 

 

 
9 Trade and other receivables 

 

 31 March 
2018 

31 March 
2017 

 £ £ 

Due within one year 

Prepayments 81,198 31,329 

Other receivables   5,493   9,696   

 86,691 41,025 

 
 

All receivables relate to bodies external to Scottish Government. 
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10  Cash and cash equivalents 2017-18 2016-17 

 £ £ 

Balance at 1 April 2017 11,099,206 7,761,787 

Net cash (outflow)/inflow   (6,248,070)   3,337,419   

Balance at 31 March 2018 4,851,136 11,099,206 

  
31 March 

2018 

 
31 March 

2017 
 £ £ 

Benefit accounts 4,544,569 11,056,248 

Administration account   306,567   42,958   

 4,851,136 11,099,206 

 
Cash and equivalents comprise bank balances which are held in current accounts in 

a UK commercial bank. 
 
 

11 Current Liabilities 

 31 March 
2018 

31 March 
2017 

 £ £ 

Grant liabilities 1,574,019 3,772,057 

Trade payables 35,280 14,521 

Accruals 271,692 218,843 

Deferred income – Scottish Government 24,301 4,517,535 

Deferred income – Capital Grants 51,724 2,300 

Other payables   951,709   784,443   

 2,908,725 9,309,699 

 
 

The deferred income (Scottish Government) relates to grant timing differences. 

In 2017 it related to monies received to cover grant liabilities and administration 

costs due in the next financial year. 
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12 Non-current Liabilities 
 

 31 March 
2018 

31 March 
2017 

 £ £ 

At 1 April 2017 3,067 5,367 

Capital grant received 152,872 - 

Less amortised in period   (15,039)   (2,300)   

Total balance at 31 March 2018 140,900 3,067 

Less due within one year   (51,724)   (2,300)   

Due after more than one year 89,176 767 

 
 

13 Losses and special payments 

Although grants to individuals are discretionary payments, formal recovery is sought 

where the provision of incorrect information has led to incorrect payment or where 

the grants have not been used for the intended purpose. 

Where recovery is deemed to be unachievable, a loss is recorded. There are six 

cases currently being investigated which may involve fraud in relation to fund 

recipients. The total amount estimated to be involved is up to £49,000 (2016-17 

£75,000). All cases have been reported to NHS Counter Fraud Services for 

investigation including two which have been reported to the Procurator Fiscal. 

Losses are recorded when it becomes evident that there are no practical avenues 

remaining by which to pursue recovery, and therefore no further action is taken by 

the specialist team. As these payments were recorded as costs when originally 

advanced they do not represent a further cost if deemed to be irrecoverable. 

No other losses have been incurred by the company that require reporting in this 

note. 

No special payments, which fall under the disclosure requirements of the FReM, 

were made during the period. 
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14 Operating leases 

There is a sub-lease for accommodation and facilities with the Scottish Government 

that expires on 30 June 2018. 

The charges to the company are set in the head lease between the Scottish 

Government and its accommodation supplier. 

Total future minimum lease payments under operating leases for each of the 

following periods were: 
 

 31 March 
2018 

31 March 
2017 

 £ £ 

Land and buildings (Denholm House) 

Within one year 21,250 85,000 

Within two to five years   -   21,250   

Total 21,250 106,250 

 
Lease payments charged in year 

 
85,000 

 
55,181 

 
 
 
 

15 Directors’ remuneration, interests and indemnities 

The Directors receive remuneration from the company. The total remuneration paid 

to the Directors was £16,191 (2016-17 £14,003) for the year and further information 

is provided in the Remuneration Report. Directors received reimbursement for travel 

and subsistence expenses amounting to £6,460 (2016-17 £2,079) for the year. No 

Directors were a beneficiary of the company and received payments in accordance 

with the objects of ILF Scotland; a procedure is in place to manage actual or 

perceived conflicts of interest. 

No other transactions were undertaken in which any Director or person connected 

with any Director had a material interest. 

The Scottish Government provides that Directors are not personally liable for any 

loss to ILF Scotland other than that arising from willful and individual fraud, 

wrongdoing or omission on the part of a Director who is found to be liable. 
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16 Related party transactions and controlling party 

Related parties are the Directors, all parts of the Scottish Government (SG) including 

its agencies, and the Department of Health (DOH), Northern Ireland. There is an 

agreement between SG and DOH for ILF Scotland to administer ILF payments to ILF 

users based in Northern Ireland. ILF Scotland received Grant in Aid from SG of 

£52.3m (2016-17 £55.8m). SG makes payments to ILF Scotland on a monthly basis. 

The Company’s ultimate controlling party is the Scottish Ministers. 

During the year no Directors were a beneficiary of ILF Scotland and received 

discretionary grants in accordance with the objects of the company. 

No other related parties, including the Directors and key management staff, have 

undertaken any transactions with the company during the period. 

 

 
17 Capital commitments and contingent liabilities 

There were no capital commitments at 31 March 2018. 
 

 
18 Events after the reporting period 

There have been no events which affect these accounts since the reporting date. 

IAS 10 requires the company to disclose the date on which the accounts are 

authorised for issue. 

However it should be noted that the organisation is in the early stages of planning to 

become a Scottish Government Non-Departmental Public Body. There is no 

definitive timescale at this stage. 

 

 
The authorised date for issue is 25 June 2018. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


